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February 25, 2004
Stefanie K. Vaudreuil
Parham & Rajcic

23195 La Cadena Drive, Suite 103

Laguna Hills, CA 92653

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-03-298
Dear Ms. Vaudreuil:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of the Chula Vista Elementary School District for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that nothing in this letter is intended to address the propriety of any past mailings, as we do not render advice regarding past conduct.  In light of this fact, we are providing general advice about the rules applicable in the context you raise.  Therefore, since your inquiry is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Does the mass mailing described below comply with the Act?
CONCLUSION


The mass mailing described below complies with the Act assuming 200 or fewer items that are substantially similar are sent in a given month.  If those criteria, including others discussed below, are not met, then items may in fact be a prohibited mass mailing.
FACTS


Presently, the Chula Vista Elementary School District (“District”) governing board creates, prints and distributes a newsletter that highlights each board meeting. The newsletter covers events that occurred at the board meeting, as well as other items that were either mentioned or discussed at the meeting. The newsletter usually features photographs, and sometimes those photographs are of current governing board members.


The District distributes the newsletters to its employees, other governmental agencies, and approximately 150 persons who are not employed with the District and are not employed with a governmental agency.  The newsletter is published twice monthly.  
ANALYSIS

Section 89001 of the Act provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901(a) states in part:

“(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:

(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2) The item sent either:

(A) Features
 an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”

Transmission
Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office or post office box.  Your facts are general in nature and indicate only that the newsletters are “distributed.”  Assuming the newsletters are delivered in a manner described in the subdivision above, the items would be considered “sent” pursuant to the regulation.

.

Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer

A mass mailing which does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Reg. 18901(a)(2).)  An elected officer is “affiliated” with an agency if the officer “is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee” of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Reg. 18901(c)(1).)  As members of the District’s governing board, these officials are officials affiliated with the agency, the District, which is producing the newsletter.  Moreover, if the mailing has been prepared or sent in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer,” any use of the elected officer’s name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Reg. 18901(a)(2)(B).)  
Public Monies
Pursuant to regulation 18901(a)(3)(A) and (B), if any of the costs of distribution are paid for with public monies, or the costs of design, production, and printing exceed $50 (paid with public monies), and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by regulation, the newsletters will be subject to the mass mailing ban.  
Number Distributed
Regulation 18901(a)(4) requires that more than two hundred substantially similar items be sent, in a single calendar month.  Regulation 18901, subdivisions (b)(3) and (b)(4), respectively, exempt from this number items sent by an agency in the “normal course of business from one governmental entity or officer to another governmental entity or officer,” and any “intra-agency communication sent in the normal course of business to employees, officers, deputies, and other staff.”  You indicate that the District distributes the items to its employees and other governmental agencies.  Assuming these items are sent in the normal course of business, these will not count toward the threshold amount of more than two hundred mailings.  You indicate the remaining items number only approximately 150.  Assuming the number does not increase on a per monthly basis such that it exceeds 200 items in any given month, those newsletters will not constitute mass mailings.  We note for the record that a newsletter is sent twice a month.  While we assume that each newsletter is different because it covers different board meetings, if in fact that is not the case and the items are substantially similar, then the threshold above will be met when more than 200 items are sent.  
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.


Sincerely, 


Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:      C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
CST:jg
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Reg. 18329, subd. (c), copy enclosed.) 


	�  “‘Features an elected officer’ means that the item mailed includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.”  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)





